

No. 13-869

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEO E. STRINE, JR., CHANCELLOR, DELAWARE COURT  
OF CHANCERY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DELAWARE COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF NASDAQ OMX GROUP, INC.  
AND NYSE EURONEXT AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION**

---

---

WILLIAM B. CHANDLER, III

*Counsel of Record*

DAVID J. BERGER

STEVEN GUGGENHEIM

GIDEON A. SCHOR

SAVITH S. IYENGAR

Wilson Sonsini

Goodrich & Rosati, PC

650 Page Mill Road,

Palo Alto, CA 94304

(650) 320-4901

dberger@wsgr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure Does Not Satisfy The Experience Prong Of The “Experience and Logic” Test .....	5
A. Delaware’s Procedure Is Arbitration, Not Civil Trial .....	5
1. Delaware’s Procedure Fits The Definition Of Arbitration .....	5
2. Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure Is Not Otherwise Analogous To Civil Trial .....	7
3. By Invalidating Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure, Judge Sloviter Violated Principles Of Federalism.....	11
B. Arbitration Does Not Have A Long Tradition Of Openness .....	13
II. Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure Does Not Satisfy The Logic Prong Of The “Experience and Logic” Test .....	14
A. Access Provides No Significant Positive Role In The Functioning Of Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Access To Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure Would Impair The Public Good .....	16
1. Access Infringes Upon Powers Possessed By The States Under Principles Of Federalism.....	16
2. Access Drives Companies Away From Delaware’s Statutory Arbitration Procedure.....	17
3. Access Encroaches Upon Numerous Other Confidential Communications.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Aita v. Ojeh</i> , 1986 Revue De L'Arbitrage 583 (Cour d'Appel de Paris, Feb. 18, 1986) .....	18
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	8
<i>Ali Shipping Corp. v. Shipyard Trogir</i> , [1998] 2 All E.R., 1 Lloyd's Rep. 643 (Eng. Ct. App.) .....	18
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	6, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	8, 15
<i>B.H. v. McDonald</i> , 49 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902) .....	11, 16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	12
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	12
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6, 17
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937) .....	11, 16
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	5
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	5, 14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	5, 9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	6, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 21
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349.....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349(a) .....	7, 8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 349(b) .....	7, 9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Del. H.B. 49 syn .....	7
H.R. 3606, 112th Cong. (2012) .....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued****Page(s)****RULES**

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(b) .....	10
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 96(c) .....	6, 7
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 96(d)(4).....	7
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 96(d)(7).....	7, 8
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(a) .....	7, 8
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(a)(4).....	7
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(b) .....	10, 11
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 97(f).....	7
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 98(b) .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AAA & ABA <i>Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes</i> , Canon VI(B) (2004) .....	13
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules R-23 (2009) .....	13
Arbitration Act, 1996, c. 23 § 1993 (U.K.).....	19
Arbitration Act 1996 (New Zealand) § 14, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/kx7nvp2">http://tinyurl.com/kx7nvp2</a> .....	19
Bette J. Roth et al., <i>The Alternative Dispute Resolution Practice Guide 7:12</i> (2013) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harvard J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 608 (2010) .....	2
Deutsches Richtergesetz [DRiG] [German Law on Judges], April 19, 1972, last amended July 11, 2002, § 40 (Ger.) .....	19
FINRA Dispute Resolution (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/l2jefkh">http://tinyurl.com/l2jefkh</a> .....	11
FINRA Dispute Resolution Arbitrator’s Guide (2013) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/94upafs">http://tinyurl.com/94upafs</a> .....	2, 6, 8, 13
FINRA’s Dispute Resolution Process (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/9ejxwu">http://tinyurl.com/9ejxwu</a> .....	2
French Decree 93-21 of 7 January 1993, modified by decree 94-314 of 20 April 1994, Art. 37 .....	19
Lewis S. Black, <i>Why Corporations Choose Delaware</i> , Delaware Department of State Division of Corporations (2007) .....	2, 19
Michael A. Perino, Report to the Securities and Exchange Commission Regarding Arbitrator Conflict Disclosure Requirements in NASD and NYSE Securities Arbitrations (2002) .....	2
NASDAQ Code of Arbitration Procedure § 10001 .....	1
NYSE Arbitration Rule 600A .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Press Release, SEC, Report to the SEC Regarding Arbitrator Conflict Disclosure Requirements in NASD and NYSE Securities Arbitrations (Nov. 12, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/lk7lcrx">http://tinyurl.com/lk7lcrx</a> .....	2
Richard C. Reuben, <i>Confidentiality in Arbitration: Beyond the Myth</i> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1255 (2006).....	13
Robert K. Rasmussen & Randall S. Thomas, <i>Timing Matters: Promoting Forum Shopping By Insolvent Corporations</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1357 (2000) .....	19
SEC Release No. 34-56145, 72 Fed. Reg. 42169 (Aug. 1, 2007).....	1
UNCITRAL, Arbitration Rules art. 21(3) (2010)) .....	13
